average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share calculations are performed using the
weighted average number of common shares and dilutive common
shares equivalents outstanding during each period. Options are
dilutive when they result in the issue of ordinary shares for less
than the average market price of ordinary shares during the period.
The difference between the number of ordinary shares issued and
the number of ordinary shares that would have been issued at the
average market price in the period is treated as an issue of ordinary
shares for no consideration.

Weigthed average number of shares are calculated as follows:

2022: The company issued 4 629 629 new shares in a capital raise
in February 2022.  As such, the weighted average number of shares
outstanding in 2022 has been calculated by applying a weight of
2/12 of the number of shares before the capital raise in February
(37 340 511), 10/12 of the number of shares after the capital raise
(41 970 140).

2023: The company has not issued new shares as of June 2023.

Note 06 	 Equity

Amounts in NOK thousand
Share

capital
Share

premium
Other

Equity

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance at 1 January 2022 112 118 520 - - 118 632

Capital increase* 14 242 145 - - 242 159
Share based programme - options - 1 933 - - 1 933
Profit/loss for the period - (54 139) 111 27 (54 001)
Correction of tax payable previous years - (3) - - (3)
Equity effect from sale of shares - - (33) 43 10
Balance at 31 December 2022 126 308 456 78 70 308 730

Balance at 1 January 2023  126  308 456  78  70  308 730

Share based programme - options - (1 476) - - (1 476)
Profit/loss for the period - (35 401) (347) (9) (35 757)
Equity effect from sale of shares - - - -
Balance at 30 June 2023 126 271 579 (269) 61 271 496

*	 The general meeting has granted the board authorisation to increase the company’s share capital by issuing shares in accordance to section
10-14 (1) of the Public Limited Companies Act. The board is granted authority to increase the company`s share capital by up to NOK 31 477.61
The share capital increase may be effected through one or more directed share issues. The authorisation entails that the company`s board of
directors is granted authority to set the date, and to stipulate the subscription price for the new subscription. In addition, the board is given the